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STATE OF NEW JthLY : o
Department of Law and Public Safety

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIE KEEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street ' -Newark 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 1085 . OCTOEER 26, 1955.

1.

DISCIPLINARY‘PROCEEDINGS % IEWDNESS ANbAIMMORAL ACTIVITIES
(PERMITTING MAKING ARRANGEMENTS' ON LICENSED PREMISES FOR ILLICIT
SEXUAL INTERCOURSE AND SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUTION )~ PERMITTING

OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT ON LICENSED PREMISES - MITIGATING
CIRCUMSTANCES -'LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 180 DAYS RS :

In the Matter of Discipllnary -Sk )
Proceedings against R

NATHAN KURTZ
T/a KELLY'S LONG BAR
181 Mulberry Street

Newark 2, N. J., CONCLUSIONS'

)
)
| )
‘Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) , _~AND ORDER
tion License C-365 for the 1954-55- 7~ . . . .~ ~ =~
licensing period, issued by the - )

Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever-

age Control of the City of ‘Newark, )

and extended by the Director of -the . .

Division of Alcoholic Beverage = _.)“_

Control : :

e e o e e e & e

Anthony C. Blasi, Esd., Attorney for efendant licensee. '
Edward B Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Divisilon of Alcoholic.
Beverage Control._

BY THE DIRECTOR'
- Defendant has pleaded not guilty to the following charges.

: "l. oOn May 17 and 19, 1955, you allowed, permitted

-.and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon
your licensed premises, viz., solicitation for prostitu-
tlon and the making of arrangements for 1lliclt sexual
intercourse; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations
No. 20, : o ;

"2. On the occasions a’f’oresaid"you'falléwed, permitted
and suffered your licensed place of business to.be conduc-
ted in such manner as to become a nulsance in that you made .
offers to procure, permitted the making of offers to pro-
cure, and procured females for male patrons for the purpose
of 1llicit sexual intercourse, permitted unescorted females
frequenting your premises to make overtures to male patrons
for 1l1licit sexual intercourse and to solicit male patrons
to purchase numerous drinks of alcoholic beverages for con-
sumption by them, permitted lewdness, immoral activity and
foul, fi1lthy and obscene language and conduct and otherwise
conducted your place of business in a manner offensive to
common decency and public morals, in violation of Rule 5 of
State Regulations No, 20, A L

An examination of the: testimony in the instant case dis-
closes that ABC agents. visited defendant's licensed .premises on
the afternoons of May 17th and 19th, 1955, respectivelyo On
the first visit, two agents entered defendant's premlses about
2:00 p.m., and observed the defendant and a man called "Abe "
tending bar. A girl referred to as "Polly" was seated at the
bar with a male companion and on two occasions left the premises
- but returned on each occaslon within a short perilod of time,

Upon her final return to the 1icensed premises at about 4_05 Pom,
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that day she took a seat next to one of the agents and engaged
him in conversation. In compliance with her request, the agent
purchased a drink for her, which beverage was served by the
defendant. Thereafter, she handled the agent's private parts
and called to the other agent to come to the part of the bar .
‘whére she was seated. Upon his doing:. so, she performed 1n a .
similar manner toward him. After a time,.the conversation of
the agents and Polly was devoted to.a discussion of sexual .

. .intercourse, following which.she invited the agents to leave

. .the premises and repair to a room with her to engage in illicit
“relations.. The ‘agents refused to accept her offer. and said they
would meet her on Thursday, May 19th. It further appears that
"when the agents were in the premises on May 17th another girl
‘solicited them to engage in sexual intercourse, Also, they
observed a person in male attire who walked in a feminine manner
enter the premises and overheard the: defendant make a coarse
remark to him concerning an apparent abnormality. The agents
testified that the juke box was being played during most of the
time they were in defendant's licensed premises. The two agents
who had visited the defendant's premises on the prior occasion
returned to the premises at 4:00 p.m. on May 19th. The defend-
ant and "Abe" again were tending bar and a4 person named Horace,
who worked as a porter in the tavern, was seated on the: patrons'
side of the bar. The agents .inquired.of the defendant as to the
Wwhereabouts of Polly and were told that she would be in-the- :
premises at a later time. One of the agents said that they had
a date with Polly for the purpose of indulging in sexual rela-’
tions and the porter made an effort to find her. He returned -
in a little while and told the agent ithat Polly would be in
shortly thereafter. About 4:20 p.m., Polly came into the prem-
ises, sat between the agents, and requested that they buy her -
a drink. Whille the drink was being served by the defendant,
Polly asked the agents if they still wanted to engage in sexu-
al intercourse and advised them that the price was "$10 for a:
lay and $2 for the room." The defendant at the time was
-engaged in conversation with another person and when the agents
‘returned from the men's room they ealled to him and quoted the
price Polly had indicated to them for illicit relationship. He
said, "I don't know anything about that." The agents joined
Polly and made arrangements to leave the premises. At that
time defendant walked out of the premises and when one of the
agents left the premises, he observed him sitting on a box in
front of the premises. The agent walked over to defendant,.
told him his plans, and the defendant in a vulgar statement

- remarked that self-pollution would ‘be preferable. to paying a
person such as Polly that kind of money., - The testimony also
disclosed that the defendant answered a question occasionally

.~ concerning both Polly and one called.Sylvia but the testimony
of the agents was in agreement that the defendant did not make
any proposition in regard to. the soliciting of Polly for. immoral
purposes. : . » .

At the instant hearing defendant denied that he heard any
of the conversation between the agents and any of the females
regarding plans to engage in 1llicit sexual intercourse.. He
asserted.that the juke box was being played in a very loud
manner and that 1t was impossible to hear conversation as i1t
was necessary for a person to shout when he wished to make .
himgelf heard. He admitted 1n a statement glven to the agents,
which was marked in evidence, that he answered questions relating
to females called to his attention by .the agent= but emphatically
denied that he introduced. any of)the females to them in the :
licensged premises, ,
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I am satisfied from all of the evidence adduced herein
that the defendant is gullty of the charges preferred in this
case with the possible exceptlon that I am not fully convinced
that he actually procured females to engage in illicit relations
with the agents. . I am convinced, however, that he was aware of ,
the fact that females with "loose morals'" frequented his liquor - -
establishment. It is exceedingly difficult to fix a proger pen-
alty in this case.. Where the evidence establishes that the '
defendant. or -his agents permitted solicitation for immoral pur-
poses and. the making of arrangements for 1llicit sexual inter- -

. course-on the licensed premises, the license 1s usually revoked.
Re- Merjack Corporation, Bulletin 998, Item 1, and cases therein .
cited. -However, there are some mitigating circumstances appear- .
ing in the instant case which could warrant a somewhat lesser.
penalty. Re Huhn & Olsh, Bulletin 1011, Item 3; Re Burch, .
Bulletin 1022, Item 5. ‘Under the circumstances, and taking into - -

- consideration the fact that defendant has no previous adjudica- '~

.ted record, I shall suspend his license for a period of 180 days. = .

" Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of October 1955,

. " ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C¢-365,.

. 1ssued for the 1954-55 licensing period by the Municipal Board
of Alecoholic -Beverage Control of the City of Newark to Nathan
Kurtz, t/a Kelly's Long Bar, 181 Mulberry Street, Newark, and
extended by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage

- Control, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of
~one hundred eighty (180) days, commencing at 7:00 .a.m. October -
10, 1955, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. April 7, 1956. S

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

 Director.

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
. AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,
‘LESS 5 FOR PLEA, o ' ‘ ' '

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
HARRY GERSON & ANNA V. GERSON . ) :
T/a LYNDHURST HOTEL & BAR )y - CONCLUSIONS
239-241 East Schellenger Avenue AND ORDER
Wildwood, N. J., )

)

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-11, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the City )
of Wildwood. -

George B.'Francis, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licengees. :
Dora P, Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage -
- ' / Control, '

BY THE DTRECTOR :

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that
they sold, served.and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors
and .allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of such bev-
erages by said minors in and upon their licensed premises, in
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. |

An examination of the file herein discloses that .on
Séturday, July 9, 1955, two minors, members of the armed forces,
17 and 19 years of age, respectively; were served with alcoholic
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beverages by employees of defendants. The statement of one of

the minors indicdtes that he and Nis companion spent: eapproximately
two hours in defendants' licensed preniises. During that time he’
estimatéd-that he had seven s8hots of whiskey and a number of-
glasses of beer, five of which were served to him at the bar and - -
more he obtained from pitchers served to him and his companion :
at a“table.  The-other minor stated he "nad a lot .to drink' which
drinks con31sted of whlskey, rumrund beer, respectively. One
related he was..'drunk" and the other that "I know I got sick, I.
remember . some- things early but later I don't remember so gooc,”

It appears that one of the women who tended bar requested that.

the - youths produce identification as to thelr ages prior to belng
served. Each youth produced an "ID card' which they claimed gave.
their correct date of birth. :The woman -contended that the birth
date of each youth appearing on the cards indicated: that both

Were over 21 years of age. Since it appears that the minors did
not falsely represent in writing that they were twenty-one years . -
of age or over, defendants have not establlshed a'valld defiense, -
pursuant to R. S. 33:1-77. -Re Villa Valley Inn, Bulletln 1002
Item 1; Re Koper, Bulletin 962, Item 8

‘ The minimum suspension: for a violation where & minor 17
years of age has been served or permitted to consume alcoholic'
beverages is 15 days.. Re Martin, Bulletin 966, Item 3. In this
case, in addition to the youthfuiness of one of the minors, fur=-
ther aggravating circumstances appear. because of the number and:
kind of drinks which the minors were permltted to consume and
the resultant effect upon them . o

Defendants have a prior ‘adjudicated record On Aprll'QO :
1955, defendants were found guilty by the local issuing authority
of an '"hours' violation occurring on February 26, 1955. No pen-
alty was imposed for this violation. Defendants were admonished
for said infraction and warned that any future violation would. be-
Jjust cause for suspens1on or revocation of thelr license. = ‘

: " Under the circumstances, I shall suspend defendants‘ license
for a perlod of twenty-five days. Five days shall be remitted.

for the plea entered herein, leaV1ng a net suspens1on of twenty :
"days. Re DiThomas, Bulletin 1069, Item 6. o

‘In view of the fact theat the ‘summer season has ended
effective penalty can be imposed at the present time. The effec-
tive dates for the suspension will be fixed by future. Order which
will be entered by me herein after the licensed premises have
reopened for business for the 1950 season._,Re De Freitas, Bullee .
tin 1051, Item 5. U

Aocordingly, it 1s, on this 29th day of September,_l955,

ORDERED that Ple Lj Retail Consumption License C-11,
1ssued by fthe Board of Commlss1oners of the Clty of Wildwood to.
Harry Gerson and Anna V. Gerson, t/a Lyndhurst Hotel & Bar, 239-
241 East Schellenger Avenue, Wildwood, be and the same is hereby
sugpended for a period of twenty deys, the time to be fixed by

- subsequent Order .as aforesaid. ,

WILLIAM HOUE DAVIS
Difector. '
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCLEDINGB . SALES 0 MINORS ~ MITi,A’ﬁNG GIRCUH-
STANGES - LICENSE 'SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, iass 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of'D;
Proceedings ag t

TERESA TOBOLEWSKI
T/a TOBY 'S TAVERN
T49 Marin ‘Avenue:

:ciplinary AXﬂ}fsw
. oy
Lyndhurst, N. J.,,;a;:' B ;z) _""'
)
)

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Gonsump
tion Licenge: C-5,. issued by the
Board of. Commi331oners of the
Township of Lyndhurstox

Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTO

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge 1 hging
that she sold, served and ‘delivered. ed and- allowed, permitted and

suffered. the. sale,.- service and delivery of alcoholic . §3ma;m.,

directly or indirectly, to three minors at her lice
vi

on August 3, 955, obtained signed ‘sworn: statements fro

--- (age 16), Dennisg—f-f(age 177 and ‘Robert --- (dge 17).
~ their statements the three minors say ‘that they visited”defend- .

ant's premises ‘on- the afternoon of July 23, 1955, and during-

the early eve 1n$ of "July 24, 1955, and- that on’ both oceasions Udt o

they 'chipped 1n™ to buy a quantity 0f beer. :In his statement
Fred saysr.hat on-the fTirst visit he. purchased two or three:
quarts of" ‘Peer; and that ofi the second visit he. purchased four
or five containers- 6f beer. from a bartender whom he subsequently
identified -as Sigmund Tobolewski, son of" defendant that the
other two min rs were. ‘present: when the: purchases were made, .
~and that the. ,eerAwas “taken -from. the- licensed premises and- con- Lo
sumed elsewhere. ' Fred further says that, when the bartendér. '
questioned him as to his age, he exhibited a false. birth certi-*
ficate which indicated that the person: named therj’ 18
- two years of -age, " Thi i ’

Robert say that they were present ‘when . both purchase b
but that  they cannct’ remember who . handed the money . to: the bar-
tender,  Both of thesge minors. deny-.that they were questloned: by
- anyone in the 1icensed premises as to their respective"ages..

In attempted mitigation defendant who iscwer seventy '
years of age, says, that she and her husband now deceased :
establlshed the’ business about fifty~two years ago.and - that she
was never charged. previously Wwith 'a vielatlon of the. law.. During
the investigation by ‘the ABC agents. Sigmund Tobolewski, lwho
apparently . managesfthe business for His. mother, de'ied that he .
sold alcoholic beverages to the minors. ;;;g?_ ; ,

, Defendant has no prior record Since three
of whom was sixteen years old) were involved ‘T would“or
suspend defendant's ‘license for twenty-five days (cf?%AeV
Bulletin 798, Item 1). However, there are some’ mitigating cir-
cumstances and, hence, I shall suspend defendant's Iicénse for
twenty days s Five days-will be remitced for the plea -entered
herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days.< st
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Accordingly, it 1s, on. this 29th day of September, 1955, E

ORDERhD that Plenary Retail Consumption Iacense G- 5, »
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Lyndhurst
to Teresa Tobolewski, t/a Toby's Tavern, for premises T49 Marin '

Avenue, Lyndhurst, be and the same is hereby suspended for fif-'"
teen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. October. 10, 1955, and
terminating at 2:00 a.m. October 25, 1955. . S I
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

Director :

4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE bUSPENDED
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PILEA. R el

In the Matter of Disciplinary :-'
Proceedings: against

)
) . R
JOHN MROZOWICZ CONCLUSIONS
300 Lanza Avenue : ) AND ORDER"
Garfleld,N Jag R

)

)

Holder of: Plenary Retail Consump—»
tion License C-13, issued by the. T
 Mayor and Council of the City of | fﬁt C e e
Garfield. L AR o -), § sq'u_'i U
Joseph R. :Mrozowicz, Esq..,. Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F Ambrose, Esq,, appearing for Divisien. of Alcoholic,,ﬁ-
S ST Beverage Control LT

BY THE DIRECTOR

B Defendant has pleaded non vult. to a charge alleging '
that on or -about July 1, 1955, he sold, served and delivered
alcoholic . beverages to a minor and permitted consumption of - ‘
such beverages by said minor in and. Upon his licensed premises,‘
in violation of Rule l of State Regulations No° 20 A

The file herein discloses that it came to the attention
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control that Garfield police
. officers had arrested the defendant on.charge ¢f sale of alco-
holic. beverages ‘to, a 'minor. On July ‘19, 1955, ABC agents- L
-obtained from the police authorities copies of statements dated -
July 13, 1955, made by Mary‘---'(age 16) and two adult male
companions, . . o , _ po
‘ The substance of these statements is ‘that the above =~ -
three bersons entered defendant's: licensed premises at about"
1:30 a.m. on July 1, 1955, and the minor was served by the
licensee. with three whiskey highballs, and that ‘the adults. hai
a like number of drinks of whiskey, The minor states that the
licensee did not inquire as’ to her ageg,f'

Counsel urges in mitigation Gf the offense. that thej,fff
minor 1s of doubtful veracity and that the defendant has’ here—'T
tofore had a cle r record Whatever may be said of other
aspects of the milnor's conduct the seérvice of alcohdlic bevs .
erages to her by the licensee) as related by her, is corrobora-~"
ted by the. statements of he; two adult companionsq

Defendant has no pripr adjudicated record YAI ‘shall
sugpend defendant®s license for, twenty days . (the minimum sus—"
pengion in’cases Involving sale to a S1xteen-year-<old. minor)..

Re O'Brieén & Cronin, Bulletin lO;u@ Ttem 6, Five days will . :
be remitted for the plea cnteﬁed ncrein, leaving a net suSpen~ -
" slon of fifteen days. o

i
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t Accordingly 1 i_._;‘ 7 é?tember;11955,
. ORDERED that Plenary’ ‘Retail Consu ibeﬁéegcels,

- issued by the Mayor. and Council: of the: City of.G rfield to: ‘John

Mrozowicz, for. premises 300 Lanza.Avenue Garfield,,be and the

same .is hereby suspended for: fifteen (15) days; ommencing . at
‘and. terminating at 4300 a.m. October

4:00 a.m." October 10, 1955:
(25,1055,

A5.

James L Sweeney,
William F. fW“Jd

';BY‘THEfDIRECTOR

Defendan ‘ﬁas:pleaded‘non vult i the following'charges';_

1 On or about.August 23, 195, ] ]

-you allowed, permitted and suffered gambling, viz., the
- making and’ accepting ‘of horge rdce’ bets, ‘An.and upon.’

. your -licensed ‘premises;’ AN violatio

Regulations‘No° 20, -

i"2. On the aforesai occ

;The file herein discloses that on- August‘23;'1955; ABC
- eited defendant's licensed

he was .aware that . some.. bookmaking ,aum’*'”:%“:
"but that-he had nothing to do with i
‘seated at the bar.u He WaSﬂa part~ti

licensed premisesf' __d St
a patron, wasg seati'"at“a?table in’ t
there were a "National:Program' (als
8lips evidencing ‘numbers ‘and- horse Ry
eimil&r slipe were en‘hiaiperson. M

-fie'rs’that

of. Rule 7 of State i |
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he was- aboutf -to turn over bets %o meinskl ‘to. whom he had. made'A
a- practice of Luining oveéer guch Lets ior the past ‘geveral monchUG

, A horse race betting u]ip bclonging Lo Lapinski was ,
found on-a Frigidaire in the’ lic nsed’ préemises. © The officers: T
intercepted two. teléphone cdlls for Lapinski relating to'bets.
Sworn.statéments were obtained” from Whiteford, Lapinski and :
Murphy, setting forth a detailed account of the practice of" )
ILapinski and Murphy to place bets on the licensed premises, With*“
the knowledge and direct or implied: consent of two or more )
officers of the corporate 1icensee.

Defendant has no prior deudlCdted record I shall sus-
pend defendant's license for-a period of -twenty days (Re Disner &
Gordon, Pulletin 1051, Item 4). Five days will be remitted for
the plea entered herein, leav1ng a net auspens1on of fifteen days°

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th,day of beptember, l955,wv4

ORDERED that Plenary Retdil Consumption License C -23,>
issued by the Board of Commissioners. of' the City of Bayonne to .
Macwhite Corporaticn, 413-415 Avenue C,. Bayonne, be &and the
same 18 hereby suspended for fifteen: (I5) days, commencing ‘at
2:00 a.m. October 10, 1955, and terminating at 2 OO a.m, Octoberli

25, 1955.

WILLI&MZHOWE DAVIS
Director.

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAIES To'MiNORs'—VPRIoﬁ'RECORD ST
MITICATING CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 10 DAYS, IESS
5 FOR PLEA. | B R

In the Matter of Disciplinary
‘ Proceedings against -

RAINBOW CAFE, A CORP.
T/a RAINBOW CAFE. - :
N/E cor. Spilcer &. Pac1fio Avenues
Wildwood; N, J.,en - : «

" CONCLUSTONS ~
- AND ORDER "@

Holder of Plenary Retaill Consumption .
License C-29, issued by the Board of. ) S
Commissioncrs of the City of W1lowood‘)ﬁi o

—-—...—-_——._....---.—._—....._......_.._....___._‘.-.._a_—a-—-d...__...‘

‘Qeorge M James, Ecq ‘and Paul’ M., Salsburg, Esq,, Co counsel
, - Attorneys. for Defendant-licensee, S
Edward F. Ambrose, Esql; ‘appearing for- ElVlSlOn of Alcoholic o
Beverage ContrOln o C ,

BY THE DIRECTOR

, Defendant has pleaded non vult to & chdrge alleging that
.on July 30, 1955, 1t sold, served and delivered an- alcohollic
beverage to a minor and permitted: the consum@tion of‘such bever-
age by -said minor-in and upon its llicensed premises, in violation
of Rule 1 of State ‘Regulations No. 20, : : : B

The file ‘herein" discloses that at 2 oo p.m. July 30, 1955,‘
ABC agents vlsited defendant's licensed premises wherein they wA‘
observed three youthful females being questiened by:a doorman .
Who permitted them to enter ‘the cafe after they presented cre-
~dentials.: Proceeding:to the: bar, the girls vere each served a-
glasg of ‘beer by the bartender who required,no pro@f of their: - ,
ages., When each glrl had consumed 'a portion of hermbeer»and‘onef 1

Pl
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had accepted a. leb oatron’fvinvi,q;;,
ldentified themselves to the two vthers’a
to' their identities. : The tWO 2l ,
age 21,and Mary, age- 21 tho-iormer producingv driver's license
and the latter.a- beptlsmal certi | icate in. conQ_rmation thereof.
The third girl when summoned-from. the. darce. floor stated that

she was Elvira, age 22, immediacely changed’i,.uo‘dge 21, and

~ exhibited a voter S registration card &nd a.soecial’ security

card to. verify her. statement. CHer: deportmen sed . the
vagents' suspicion and, they quectioned the trio at: great length.
Harry Levys. secretaryvtreasurer of deienddnc coroordtion, fully |
cooperated with the agents and exhorted  the’ girls totell the
truth, . Finally, the aforesaid Mary 7 said, "I'1l tell the truth,"
and then-admitted- that 'she was in fect Kay, age 19;-that Elvira
was really her: sister: ‘Mary, age 22, and that she used Mary's. o
baptismal certificate to ldentify herself.- After: -Dolores .-
pointed out the bartender who had served them the beer, the

agents seized’ the un””nsumed po‘tion of Kay s’b“verage for evi-
dential. purposes / *., _ ety ‘ o

ir, namee as Dolores,

Defendant has Submitted an aff1dav1t oi ltp secretary-v
treasurer, whiceh sets: forth, essentially, the above facts and.
sets forth; additicnally;-that edeh girl-was: quéstioned by a
special policeman attending the entrance door; . that each girl‘
then - produced "written' evidence' of" dge and that each girl. =
appearec. . "well over: the age of 21 years'. It is not. ‘contended, -
however, that anyone conneeted: with: defendant's ‘buginess required
any of the- girls to- represent in. writﬁng that sh ag: 21 years
of age or over, as required by R S 33~1-77 g - Erg *

Defendant has a. prior adjudicated.record 'Effective bep-.
tember 11, 1950, its “license was suspended for”twenty days by
the local. issuing authority for’ sale Tl minors,.*Since this s
a second similar wviolation within a five-year period, I would
ordinarily double..the minimuin penalty imposed-in a case’ invol—:_;
ving the sale of alcoholie beverages o' a n1neteen~year 014 -
minor and suspend defendant 's license for: a period of twenty T
days. ‘Re. Conipton, - Bulletin: 1071 Item 3. However, becau gof
unusual circumstances . in.the. case, I. shail suspend defenddnt' o
license for ten: days,'remitting five days- for. the. p]ea entered’
herein, leaving a net uuspen81on OI five days.:' o o

In view of the fact thet the summer season has ended no
effective penalty can be. imposed-at’ the" present time: The effec-

tive dates for the suspension will be' fixed- by future QOrder

which will be. entered by me: herein after the licensed premises
have reopened for bueineso for the 1956 seaeon.” Re De Freitas
Bulletin 1051, Item B, . i RN

Accordingly, 1t 1Arﬁon this 29ch daj of September, 19)5,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptign Liccnse C—29,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the" City of Wildwood to
Rainbow Cafe, A. Coru., t/e Rainbow. Cafe; N/E Cor. Spicer. & Pacific

: Avenues, NlldWOOd ~be-and: the same is hereby sus pended for a ~
period of five days, tne time to be fixed by subsequenthrder as
aforesaid R S R : e

WILLIAM HOWE.DAV'
Direct'r.
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T DISCIPLINARY PROCEhDINGS —'GAMBLINGu~;a10ENSE£SUSEENDEDVFGR 20
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR'PIEA. - N A,

Tn " the ‘Matter of Disciplinary SRR
‘Proceedings against ,

)
)
GEORGE ‘W, PARENTE LRt
T/a ‘PARENTE 'S CHATTERBOX e ) N R
CBayonne, N. ., o/ /) - ANDIORDER -
)
)

~Holder of Plenary Retail Consump—
tion License C- 140, issued by the-
‘Board ‘of Commissioners of the City Lo ST e
. of Bayonne..'"“*‘ V T . _aﬁ;,"vnﬂcig“ft; R
‘Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Defendant licensee.~~ ERRELE
William F. Wood Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic e
: Beverage Control. St

BY THE DIRECTOR‘ :
Defendant has pleaded non Vult to the following charge°

T
On or about August 23, 1955 and prior thereto, your SANE,
“*engaged in.and allowed, permitted -and suffered gambling,‘unn.
- .viz., -the making and accepting of ‘horse race bets,:-in -
-and-. upon -ypur licensed premises, in violation of~Rule 7
of State Regulations No° 20 : S oA oo

. . The file herein dlscloses that on August 23, 1955,lABC
agents:- and New. Jersey State Troopers entered defendant's licensed

~ premlses with a search warrant - for the premises. ..At: that time
George W Parente and William Breivogel were tending bar. SO SRR

A search of the premises was made and in. the kitchen one
of the ABC agents. found a pad next to =a telephone., On-the:top.. .
page .of. the pad ten horse race bets were written, indicating
‘that. the .amount of -the. bets totaled $20.00, Defendant- licensee*ﬁl
identified the writing.on this pad as his.writing, and stated . .
that the bets had been: taken by him on the ‘above date: over the s
telephone. A further search disclosed that the licensee had in
his possession -three: slipsof paper bearing horse: race bets at
‘vapious tracks, and nearly $200,00 in.cash, No bookmaking or ..
number slips,were found in the possession of -William.Breivogel,
George W .Parente wasg placed under arrest by a: State Trooper.su

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record I shall sus- - -
pend defendant‘s license for twenty days (Re Disner & Gordon,
Bulletin 1051, Item 4).  Five days will be remitted for Ghe plea
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days°

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of September, 1955,--

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c- 140,
issued by the' Board of Commissioners of the City of Bayonne to
George W. Parente, t/a Parente's Chatterbox, for premises 128 .
Boulevard, Bayonne, be and the same Is hereby suspended for
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. October 10, 1955,
and terminating at o OO a 'y OCtober 25, 1955,

; WlLLIAM HOWE " DAVIS
Director,



8. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS n,SAIES TO MINORSr CENSE. SUSPENDED

FOR lO DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA

In the Matter of Disciplinary
,Proceedings against ST

A, FRANK VALENTINO §
T/a VALENTINO'S @ ,,Wf:_;tjfy
- 10 Lafayette Place ?.“ui"'*-"
Paterson 3, N J

- CONCLUSIONS
YD ORDER -

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ot
tion Licénse =345, issued by the -
Board of -Alcoholic. Beverage Control );-
for the City of Paterson.g,:jeh,, N

: The file herein discloses that, actin
received. from the Chief of ‘Police ‘of East Pa
obtained - signed and “sworn- statements from Willif”

" Lawrence. ~=-, "both of whom. are: eighteen years?o ‘ag
statement William says that on the evening of: June 3,7
about 8: OO p.m.; -he. parked his" ‘ear near: defendant's licensed :
premises, that he -and’ Tawrence' entered the premises: while four_-
other minors remained inthe car, that-he and lawrence pur-.
.chased fifteen-cans of beer: from-a bartender An- the’ premises,,

that they. carried” the ‘cans. of beer to the ‘car’ and-drove: away,
that the beer was.consumed elsewhere by them' and the  other..
minors. In his statement: Lawrence corroborates the facts set
forth in William s statement , SERRRRT . T R

. In attempted mitigation defendant alleges that he was
not present when the violation occurred “that he is 111 and-
plans to sell his business., He: admits thatithezsale was,made '
by-hls son who was tending bar,-,;;ﬁ .

. Defendant has no prior record,mn T r stances,'
I shall suspend ‘defendant's' license for “ten days_(the minimum.
penalty in a ¢ase involving two. minors elghteen years of. age).
Re Goldsmith, Bulletin 1076, Item 5. e days. will be remit- .
" ted for the plea entered herein, leaving'a net suspension of j
five. days: ' : - , _

Accordingly,‘_

" ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption
issued by the Board of ‘Alcohollc Beverage Control: E
of Paterson to A, Frank Valentino; t/a Valenting 'for prem- -
- 1sés 10 Lafayette Place,,Paterson, be “and the same' 18- hereby
.suspended for five :(5) days, ‘comuencing at 300" October
10, 1955, and’ terminating at 3 OO a;_ . yber 15;-1955,
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'9;, SOLICITORS:" PERMITS:. = A SOLICTIOR MAY. 13 AL orLIﬂ]R OF A BONA
FIDE CLUB HOLDING A LIQUOR TLCENSE -~ RULING TO THE. COHTRARY I
_RE PRYGA, BULLETIN 94@, ITbD 8, SUPERSLDED

October 17, 1955,$

. James F. Patten, Esq.
Attorney for the City of Rahway -
City Hall - o -
Rahway, N. J

Dear Mr. Patten: o : IR :w;V T ~:>" ke u;,'n;
I have before me your 1etter of Ootober hth re dihé?e' '

"I would appreciate your advising as. to wheuhet there v
is any State A.B.C. regulation wE : prohibits. a person. _
engaged - in the 11quor business (o s case & salesman . :j'
for one of the alcohollq beverage: distrlbutors) from hold -
ing an elective office in an organization holdlng a club

1icense....”

« .- In Re: Byrd, Bulletin 82, Item T4 (1935), 1t was ruled
in effect, that a- director of & brewes 'could be a member @f a.,
plenary retail consumption. 1icensed eyl
ating as an assoclatlion not. for pecunigry oroflt - that the o
brewery director's interest as a member of the club .would not bhe
violative of the ['tied. house" section of our State Alcoholic .
Beverage law (R.S. 33:1-43).  The Dbrewery director®s. only connéc-
tion with the -club. being as. a. member: ,ereof hlS financial 1nter-
“est in its alcoholic. beverage sales Was deemed so‘exceedlhgly
remote as to be neg;llgible,-~ << . :. ;g.--«v.uu f’ R

In Re Short HlllS Country Clu°i,BulleL1n 8“ Item 14
h respect” to brewery

(1935) 1t was found to be .otherwise wi

direztor! s belng not a mere: membec te) & director: of & plenary
retall. consumption licensed elub. . Refferring to Tthie: rullng o
Re 1 Byrd, supfa, fthe - late Commlssloner Bvrnett S&ld . S

The same concluslon Cdnnot be‘reached however,
Where & brewery director is a dip ftor gf a club hololng
a plenary retail consumption licenge. “‘There the relation
'between the brewery and. the alcohoedic beverage: act1v1ty of .
the. retall consumptien licensee. is. elose and the danger'of
brewery control sounht to be. eliminated by Section 4O (now

‘R, S. 33:1-43) may sald to exls®t. Whether -a club 110ense
- may be held under thesc 61rcumstanoes need not be presently

Qdetermined S ) L .: B - .'; , ﬁxf. |

It 1s the rwllng‘oi the COmmlSSLOHeP Lhat a plenary
retall oonsumptlon license may moet be held by a- club Wher
one of its directors is a 01rector of a brewery," -

Less than_a'vear lqter an apellcetlon for a’Sblicitor!'s
Permit was filed by the Secretary of the Ridgewcod Lodge #1455,
B.P.0.E., the h01d9L of" a pienary refail consumption license,
. In Res:Frank, Bulletln 113, Item 8, the 1ate Fommissioner Burnett
Wrote. N . e - : ;

A On reflectlon, I deem my rulinp re Short Hills Country E
Club, Bulletin 84, Ttem. 1. unnecessarily severe, ‘Assuning e
the club 12 bona fide, the danger--of brewery cwentrol, because
a bhrewery director or offikcer: hspnens dIuO be .a mcmber or .
director or offlcer ofa Club, 1is a Iar Cry . Men belonv to
‘clubs, lodges ano orders beoauuc they,aio natural Joiners -
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: they like to run with' the pacx.
are sometimes:incidentali, the.mai urge 14
- gregarious instinct. There is no reaSOn,why
interested:in the: liquor industry
healthy, high. class ¢lubactivi
Club itselfisshould:not:be.: preclud
of such coincidence. If ‘brewerg sha
organize.nominal clubs: to act .as. retail oub.
otherwise: appears that the Clubwitsew
:;weffective action can readily~be*t ken, oncei,;
' Q;is penet ated T R "4

ki faliquor 1icense, whatever theikind,?-"'
'”lThe_ruling in Bulletin 84 Item i

Cee D _ing'the conference you calle
Arulin*@byﬁthe'thenfGOmmissione '
.+ Item 8, permltting an: officer o
+. a solicitor's permit.. That ruling Was based
~.Section: 40 of the Alcoholic" Beverage . Control. Ac

"33:1- 43) ‘which prohibits 'any owner; part

; holder or officer or. director of-a'
other . '
© in any _ '
C . own’ either'in whole or in part, or: be directly or,
rectly interested in the retailing of any ‘alceohol
-ages ...} There the only question was. whether thy
applied to ‘solicitors and, 1f so, whether mere of&
" holding in a_ licensed club’ gave one an 'interest'
club's. [iness. ‘However, since" that ‘ruling, by

by or- connected N any ‘busines
licenseel (Underscoring added,

- and more: specific ‘than: the sta
the ruling in: Re Frank :

"'%ccordingly, as indicated‘byv .
' you must terminate your:offilceholding:
-by the retailer club or your emplo‘

o Certainly, Rule 7 of State RegulationsgNo,
1t should, the. holding of a Selicitor!s:
- an interest in a retaill license or.b :
‘nected in a business: capacity with a
agree, however, that Rule 7 must be’so interp:
. & Solleitor from holding office in a_ bona
retall alcoholic beverage license, ‘whida]
- 18 operated not . for. ‘pecuniary . profitriw
that a brewer or liquor wholesaler m
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club but-that ‘d Solicitor for the ‘brewer. or wholesaler must. be
prohibited: theréfrom. Furthermore, I am not .greatly impressed.
by a proposition That: while a Solicltor' s membership in such a
club is proper” 'and does not constitute a- disqualifying 1nterest,
his holding office in such a.club. must be deemed inimical and ‘

therefores barred by the Rules :

It is my ruling that Rule .7 of State Regulations Noo SV
does not prohibit the holder of a Solicltor's Permit. from’ being
an officer of an adlecoholic beverage licensed club. organized and
operated not for pecuniary profit. To that extent the ruling in.

. Re: Pryga, supra, is superseded. If experience shows that abuses
arise 'under’ my ruling herein I shall, of course, take appropriate

actionanﬁ;;ﬂ

very truly yonrs, .
WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS
Direotor°

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS =~ SAIES: TO. MiNORS = PRIOR RECORD OF
PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST NOT CONSIDERED.BECAUSE OF-. IAPSE orF
TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR X0 DAYS,: IESS 5 FOR PEEA 1

In the- Matter of. Disciplinary
Proceedings against :

.CONCILUS IONS'

CLIFFORD R. IANE and ROSE M. IANE
- . AND ORDER

T/a WELCOME : INN
‘Route #206, Hammonton. ,
PO-. Vlncentown RFD, No Jo,

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption
. License €-19; issued by the Town touncil
of the Town of Hammontono

——-—-—:-:——.-——-——-—_.—_—.—._—.—.—-._—_—___———_——.—_h--

Clifford R. Tane and Rose M. lLane, Defendant—licensees, Pro se,
Edward F Ambroseg EsqU appearing for Division of’ Alcoholic ’
- . . Beverage: Control A

BY THE DIRECTORe

- Defendants have pleaded non vult'to a . charge alleging _
 that in the late evening of June 1B and. early morning of June 19,
1955, they sold, served and dellvered: alcoholic. beverages to a

minor, and, permitted the consumption of” such beverages by sald.
minor in and upon their licensed premisess in violation of Rule
1 of State Regulations No. 20 o T "

The file in the case discloses that State Tr00pera Went
to the licensed premises at about 12:30 a.m, on June 19 in. re-
sponse to a call that a fight was in progress. there@);Upon their
arrival the Troopers discovered. that. three adults and Joseph =-- =~

~ (age 19). had participated. in the. fight. The Division of Aleco-
holle- Beverage Control was notified of this . incident. and, on
June 20, ABC agents obtained the details. thereof. from the State -
, Troopers Including information that the minor claimed that he
 had been drinking beer at defendants.’ premises when.the. quarrel
,varose, e o . W

The ABC agents accompadﬁed State. Troopers to the county
Jail where the minor was in ougtody, and obtained, from the: minor ‘25
a sworn, signed statement w lerein it appears: that he . and. his {‘i
brother. (one of the participants in. the fight) entered . the defend-'
ants! premises at 11:30 p.m. or thereabouts on .June 18, took. seata
-.at a table and, during the cdurse of. their-atay at the taverng
each had a- bottle of beer and, then. were served two pitchers of
beer, the minor having had seven or.eight glasses of said beer°
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The beer was served by a waiter who did not inqulre ae to the
age of the niinor, ask- hlm for 1dcntification or: requept him to

' sign any representation as to his age. - The minor further states
that he had been @t this tavern a number of times ‘in the past
few months and was served beer at the bar by Clifford Lane (one
of the licensees) who Tikewise: oid notirequest-any ‘signed- repre-
sentation from him as to his age. ' The above recited facts are
substantially corroborated by~written statements ‘glven by the
walter in question, by the minor 8- brother and by Clifford Lane.

o One of the defendants has a prior adJudicated record PR
.Effective April 2l 1950, while the license for the above. prem-"'
"ises was held by Clifford R. Lane, the local igsuing authority
‘suspended-his: license for five days for'sdle of alcoholic bever-’
ages during prohibited hours in violation of State: Regulations
No. 38. This violation is dissimilar to: the violation herein.

~and occurred: ‘more than five years prior: thereto. Hence I shall

" not consider.the prior: ‘record in- fixing. the" penalty inithis case.
Re Tabone, Bulletin 1076, Item- 12, Since the minor mentioned in -
the charge was nineteen years.of age at the ‘time of the. service
to him of the. alcoholic beveragts, I. shall suspend defendants'
license for a period.of ten days. Re Kazior,. Bulletin-1066,:
Item 7. -Five days will be remitted for- the plea entered herein,
leaving a net suspension oC five days. * s

| Accordingly,_it 1u, on thi _3rd day of October,‘1955;_'

: ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C 19,-
issued by the Town Coun01] of “the Town of Htmmonton to: Clifford .
R. Lane and Rose M. Lane, t/a Welcome' Inn, Route #206, Hammonton;
be and the same is- herebv suspendeo for a period offfive (5) :
days, commencing at-2:00 &.m’ Octobcr lO 1955; and”. erminating
at 2:00 a .. October lS,,]Q); R

WILLIAM HowE DAVIo“T
Dir ctor AP E

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -.sUerNsIoNQbiFTEofvPON]CORRﬁC@loNL
OF ILIEGAL SITUATION. - . . - 0o e

In the Matter of Disciplinarv~lﬁ;
Proceedings against :

ALFRED HIIFIKER, JR; S

T/a SPORTSMAN'S BAR,“;j-

83 Park Avenue - .-

Middletown Township;v RPN
. PO Port Monmouth, .5J},

| Holder of Plenary Retail Consumotion
License C-17, issued by the Township
Commlttee of the Township of- M]ddletown

—--—-——-——.———_._...-....,--—._—___—..._....._._...-.--__.-.——. .

BY THE DIRECTOR';>5feﬂ'l‘1v

. On June- 8 1935, I suspended for the balance of" its term
Plenary Retail Consumption License C-17:for the. 1934~55 licensing
yvear then held by’ defendant herein, and ‘ordered that any license.
issued 1n renewal of ‘said licehse 'shall’ be- under suspension until
the .entry of a further order herelin on or after July 13,1955,

‘Re Hilfiker, Bulletin 10(0 Item 10 . S
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oo . It appears from certified coples of extracts from the
,minutes of ‘regular meetings thereafter held by the Township 4
"Committee of the Township of Middletown. that Alfred Hilfiker,

"Jr.:obtained a renewal of License .C-17. for- the 1955-56. licenuing

- year and that on September 28, 1955, fhe renewed liceénse was
‘jtransferred, subject to the suspension previously imposed: by .
the Director, from Alfred Hilfiker, Jr. to Middletown Lanesy, .
Inc., and from. premises ‘83 Park Avenue to premises’on -the: nor-
therly gide of New Jersey State Highway No. 35; Township of
' Middletown. Said transfer was also subject to certain ccndi--
tions concerning the new premises which are not material inm
,deciding whether the suspension should be lifted., .1t further
‘appears. that Alfred Hilfiker, ST, (father of defendant licen—
. see) has died recently.,,- , .

e It thus appearing to my satisfaction that the 111ega1
,situation referred to in the original Conclusions and Order
. has’ been corrected, I shal] 1ift the suspension heretofore
.ﬁimpose. , . , _

i Accordingly; it is, on this 6th day of October, 1955,

] T ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed upon

"the renewal of License C-17 be -and the same is hereby . 11fted :
effective immediately, and the reneWed 1icense is restored to
full force and operation. : : .

12. STATE LICENSES = NEW APPLICATIONS FILED

‘Miller Motor Haulage

251—57 Hillside Avenue

Newark, N. . J. ‘ A R
Application filed October 24 1955 for additional warehouse
at 16-18 Runyon Street Newark N. J.

Henry J. Ruhmschottel

LoB8-410 T70th Street-

Guttenberg, N, J.
. Application filed October 25,~1955 for _pérson to person,
place to:place transfer of ‘State Beverage Distributor's
License (SBD—79) from Jean Noger, 85 7lst Street
Guttenberg, N, J.

William Howe Davis"‘ldfi'l'
- Director o T

o

New isffsey Siate Library |



